

## CHAPTER 89

## SALARY REDUCTION ACT

## S. F. 479

AN ACT to repeal section fifty-one hundred twenty-six (5126) and enact a substitute therefor and to amend sections eighty-eight-c one (88-c1), one hundred thirty-c one (130-c1), one hundred forty-seven-c one (147-c1), one hundred fifty-three-c one (153-c1), seventeen hundred three-d twenty-two (1703-d22), twenty-six hundred three-c one (2603-c1), twenty-eight hundred eighty-two (2882), twenty-nine hundred forty-seven (2947), twenty-nine hundred fifty-two (2952), thirty-three hundred seventy-three (3373), thirty-three hundred eighty-eight (3388), thirty-four hundred three (3403), thirty-four hundred eighty-six (3486), thirty-six hundred twelve (3612), thirty-six hundred sixty-one-a five (3661-a5), thirty-six hundred eighty-seven (3687), thirty-seven hundred seven (3707), thirty-seven hundred twenty-four (3724), thirty-seven hundred forty-one (3741), thirty-seven hundred forty-two (3742), forty-six hundred twenty-five (4625), forty-six hundred thirty-c one (4630-c1), sixty-nine hundred forty-three-c eighteen (6943-c18), ninety-one hundred thirty-seven (9137), ten thousand eight hundred four (10,804), and twelve thousand eight hundred sixteen-a one (12,816-a1), fifty-one hundred twenty-five (5125), fifty-two hundred twenty (5220), fifty-two hundred twenty-one (5221), fifty-two hundred twenty-two (5222), fifty-two hundred twenty-three (5223), fifty-two hundred twenty-four (5224), fifty-two hundred twenty-five (5225), fifty-two hundred twenty-eight (5228), fifty-two hundred twenty-nine (5229), fifty-two hundred thirty (5230), fifty-two hundred thirty-one (5231), fifty-two hundred thirty-two (5232), fifty-five hundred seventy-one (5571), fifty-five hundred seventy-two (5572), fifty-five hundred seventy-three (5573), and fifty-six hundred sixty-nine (5669), sixty-five hundred seventeen (6517), sixty-seven hundred four (6704), sixty-seven hundred five (6705), sixty-nine hundred forty-three-c four (6943-c4), code, 1931, all relating to statutory salaries and compensation of state, county, and city officers.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

## STATE OFFICERS

- 1 SECTION 1. (Secretary of State) Amend section eighty-eight-c one  
2 (88-c1), code, 1931, by striking from line two (2) the words "five  
3 thousand" and substituting therefor the words "four thousand three  
4 hundred fifty".
- 1 SEC. 2. (Auditor of State) Amend section one hundred thirty-  
2 c one (130-c1), code, 1931, by striking from line two (2) the words  
3 "five thousand" and substituting therefor the words "four thousand  
4 three hundred fifty".
- 1 SEC. 3. (Attorney General) Amend section one hundred fifty-  
2 three-c one (153-c1), code, 1931, by striking from line two (2) the  
3 words "six thousand" and substituting therefor the words "five thou-  
4 sand".
- 1 SEC. 4. (Deputy Fish and Game Wardens) Amend section seven-  
2 teen hundred three-d twenty-two (1703-d22), code, 1931, by striking  
3 from line three (3) the words "two thousand" and substituting there-  
4 for the words "fifteen hundred".
- 1 SEC. 5. (Secretary of Agriculture) Amend section twenty-six  
2 hundred three-c one (2603-c1), code, 1931, by striking from line two  
3 (2) the words "five thousand" and substituting therefor the words  
4 "four thousand three hundred fifty".
- 1 SEC. 6. (Secretary of Fair Board) Amend section twenty-eight  
2 hundred eighty-two (2882), code, 1931, by striking from line four

3 (4) the words "five thousand" and substituting therefor the words  
4 "three thousand two hundred fifty".

1 SEC. 7. (Employees of Executive Committee) Amend section  
2 twenty-nine hundred forty-seven (2947), code, 1931, by striking from  
3 lines seven (7) and eight (8) the words "three thousand" and sub-  
4 stituting therefor the words "nineteen hundred".

1 SEC. 8. (Employees of Executive Committee) Amend section  
2 twenty-nine hundred fifty-two (2952), code, 1931, by striking from  
3 line seven (7) the words "three thousand" and substituting therefor  
4 the words "nineteen hundred".

1 SEC. 9. (Superintendent of Soldiers' Home) Amend section thir-  
2 ty-three hundred seventy-three (3373), code, 1931, by striking from  
3 line three (3) the words "twenty-eight hundred" and substituting  
4 therefor the words "two thousand two hundred fifty".

1 SEC. 10. (Superintendent of Sanitarium at Oakdale) Amend sec-  
2 tion thirty-three hundred eighty-eight (3388), code, 1931, by striking  
3 from lines three (3) and four (4) the words "twenty-five hundred"  
4 and substituting therefor the words "twenty-four hundred".

1 SEC. 11. (Superintendent of Glenwood School for Feeble Minded)  
2 Amend section thirty-four hundred three (3403), code, 1931, by strik-  
3 ing from line two (2) the words "three thousand" and substituting  
4 therefor the words "two thousand six hundred".

1 SEC. 12. (Superintendent of School for Epileptics) Amend section  
2 thirty-four hundred eighty-six (3486), code, 1931, by striking from  
3 lines four (4) and five (5) the words "three thousand" and substi-  
4 tuting therefor the words "twenty-six hundred".

1 SEC. 13. (Superintendent of Hospital for Insane) Amend section  
2 thirty-four hundred eighty-six (3486), code, 1931, by striking from  
3 line three (3) the words "three thousand" and substituting therefor  
4 the words "two thousand seven hundred".

1 SEC. 14. (Probation Officers) Amend section thirty-six hundred  
2 twelve (3612), code, 1931, by striking from subsection two (2), line  
3 seven (7) the words "fifteen hundred" and substituting therefor the  
4 words "thirteen hundred fifty"; line nine (9) the words "twelve hun-  
5 dred" and substituting therefor the words "ten hundred eighty".

6 Further amend said section by striking from subsection three (3),  
7 line four (4) the words "two thousand" and substituting therefor the  
8 words "seventeen hundred fifty"; from line six (6) the words "fifteen  
9 hundred" and substituting therefor the words "thirteen hundred  
10 fifty".

11 Further amend said section by striking from subsection four (4),  
12 lines three (3) and four (4) the words "three thousand" and sub-  
13 stituting therefor the words "twenty-four hundred"; from line seven  
14 (7) the words "twenty-two hundred" and substituting therefor the  
15 words "eighteen hundred fifty"; from line ten (10) the words "eight-  
16 een hundred" and substituting therefor the words "sixteen hundred".

1 SEC. 15. (Child Welfare Supervisor) Amend section thirty-six  
2 hundred sixty-one-a five (3661-a5), code, 1931, by striking from line  
3 three (3) the words "three thousand" and substituting therefor the  
4 words "twenty-two hundred fifty".

1 SEC. 16. (Superintendent of Boys' Training School) Amend sec-  
2 tion thirty-six hundred eighty-seven (3687), code, 1931, by striking  
3 from line three (3) the words "twenty-five hundred" and substituting  
4 therefor the words "twenty-two hundred fifty".

5 (Superintendent of Girls' Training School) Further amend said  
6 section by striking from lines five (5) and six (6) the words "two  
7 thousand" and substituting therefor the words "eighteen hundred".

1 SEC. 17. (Superintendent of School at Davenport) Amend sec-  
2 tion thirty-seven hundred seven (3707), code, 1931, by striking from  
3 lines two (2) and three (3) the words "twenty-four hundred" and  
4 substituting therefor the words "two thousand".

1 SEC. 18. (Superintendent of Women's Reformatory) Amend sec-  
2 tion thirty-seven hundred twenty-four (3724), code, 1931, by striking  
3 from line four (4) the words "two thousand" and substituting there-  
4 for the words "eighteen hundred".

1 SEC. 19. (Maximum Salaries at Penitentiary and Reformatories)  
2 Amend section thirty-seven hundred forty-one (3741), code, 1931, by  
3 striking from subsection one (1), line one (1) the words "two hun-  
4 dred fifty dollars" and substituting therefor the words "two hundred  
5 dollars".

6 Further amend said section by striking from subsection two (2),  
7 line one (1) the words "one hundred fifty" and substituting therefor  
8 the words "one hundred twenty".

9 Further amend said section by striking from subsection three (3),  
10 lines one (1) and two (2) the words "one hundred twenty-five dollars"  
11 and substituting therefor the words "one hundred twelve dollars and  
12 fifty cents".

13 Further amend said section by striking from subsection four (4),  
14 line one (1) the words "one hundred fifty" and substituting therefor  
15 the words "one hundred twenty".

16 Further amend said section by striking from subsection five (5),  
17 line one (1) the words "one hundred twenty-five dollars" and sub-  
18 stituting therefor the words "one hundred twelve dollars and fifty  
19 cents".

20 Further amend said section by striking from subsection seven (7),  
21 line one (1) the words "one hundred twenty-five dollars" and sub-  
22 stituting therefor the words "one hundred twelve dollars and fifty  
23 cents".

24 Further amend said section by striking from subsection eight (8),  
25 lines one (1) and two (2) the words "one hundred twenty-five dollars"  
26 and substituting therefor the words "one hundred twelve dollars and  
27 fifty cents".

28 Further amend said section by striking from subsection nine (9),  
29 lines two (2) and three (3) the words "one hundred ten dollars" and  
30 substituting therefor the words "one hundred dollars".

1 SEC. 20. (Salaries of Guards at Penitentiary and Reformatories)  
2 Amend section thirty-seven hundred forty-two (3742), code, 1931, by

3 striking from subsection one (1), line one (1) the words "one hun-  
4 dred ten dollars" and substituting therefor the words "one hundred  
5 dollars".

6 Further amend said section by striking from subsection two (2),  
7 line one (1) the words "one hundred dollars" and substituting there-  
8 for the words "ninety dollars".

9 Further amend said section by striking from subsection three (3),  
10 line one (1) the words "ninety dollars" and substituting therefor the  
11 words "eighty dollars".

1 SEC. 21. (Salary of Highway Commission) Amend section forty-  
2 six hundred twenty-five (4625), code, 1931, by striking from line  
3 three (3) the words "four thousand" and substituting therefor the  
4 words "three thousand".

1 SEC. 22. (Counsel for Highway Commission) Amend section forty-  
2 six hundred thirty-c one (4630-c1), code, 1931, by striking from line  
3 nine (9) the words "forty-five hundred" and substituting therefor the  
4 words "thirty-three hundred".

1 SEC. 23. (Salary of Members of Board of Assessment and Review)  
2 Amend section sixty-nine hundred forty-three-c eighteen (6943-c18),  
3 code, 1931, by striking from lines two (2) and three (3) the words  
4 "four thousand five hundred" and substituting therefor the words  
5 "thirty-six hundred".

1 SEC. 24. (Salary of Members of Board of Control) Section three  
2 thousand two hundred eighty-three (3283), code, 1931, is hereby  
3 amended by adding to said section the following sentence: "The  
4 salary of each member of the board of control is fixed in the sum of  
5 three thousand six hundred dollars (\$3,600.00) per annum."

1 SEC. 25. (Deputy Superintendent of Banking) Amend section  
2 ninety-one hundred thirty-seven (9137), code, 1931, by striking from  
3 lines six (6) and seven (7) the words "thirty-eight hundred" and  
4 substituting therefor the words "thirty-five hundred".

5 Further amend said section by striking from line sixteen (16) the  
6 words "forty-eight hundred" and substituting therefor the words  
7 "thirty-seven hundred fifty".

1 SEC. 26. (Salary of Supreme Court Judge) Amend section twelve  
2 thousand eight hundred sixteen-a one (12,816-a1), code, 1931, by  
3 striking from line three (3) the words "seventy-five hundred" and  
4 substituting therefor the words "sixty-seven hundred".

1 SEC. 27. (Salary of District Court Judge) Amend section ten  
2 thousand eight hundred four (10,804), code, 1931, by striking from  
3 lines two (2) and three (3) the words "five thousand" and substitut-  
4 ing therefor the words "forty-three hundred fifty".

1 SEC. 28. (Treasurer of State) Amend section one hundred forty-  
2 seven-c one (147-c1), code, 1931, by striking from line two (2) the  
3 words "five thousand" and inserting the words "forty-three hundred  
4 fifty" in lieu thereof.

1 SEC. 29. The compensation, exclusive of mileage, of the members  
2 of the forty-fifth (45th) general assembly and of the lieutenant gov-  
3 ernor of said session, shall be reduced five (5) per cent.

COUNTY OFFICERS

1 SEC. 30. (Supervisors) Amend section fifty-one hundred twenty-  
2 five (5125), code, 1931, by striking from line three (3) the word  
3 "five" and substituting therefor the word "four".

4 Further amend said section by striking from line four (4) the word  
5 "five" and substituting therefor the word "four".

6 Further amend section fifty-one hundred twenty-five (5125), by  
7 inserting after the word "service" in line six (6) of the code, 1931,  
8 the following:

9 "Provided, however, that no member shall receive, for the same  
10 calendar day, a per diem compensation in excess of four (4) dollars."

1 SEC. 32. (County Auditor) Amend section fifty-two hundred  
2 twenty (5220), code, 1931, by striking from paragraph one (1), line  
3 one (1), the words "seventeen hundred" and substituting therefor  
4 the words "one thousand five hundred".

5 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph two (2),  
6 line two (2) the words "eighteen hundred" and substituting therefor  
7 the words "one thousand six hundred".

8 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph three (3),  
9 line two (2) the words "nineteen hundred" and substituting therefor  
10 the words "one thousand seven hundred".

11 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph four (4),  
12 line two (2) the words "two thousand" and substituting therefor the  
13 words "seventeen hundred fifty".

14 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph five (5),  
15 line two (2) the words "twenty-one hundred" and substituting there-  
16 for the words "one thousand eight hundred".

17 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph six (6),  
18 line two (2) the words "twenty-two hundred" and substituting there-  
19 for the words "one thousand eight hundred fifty".

20 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph seven (7),  
21 line two (2) the words "twenty-four hundred" and substituting there-  
22 for the words "twenty-one hundred".

23 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph eight (8),  
24 line two (2) the words "twenty-eight hundred" and substituting  
25 therefor the words "twenty-three hundred fifty".

26 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph nine (9),  
27 line two (2) the words "three thousand" and substituting therefor  
28 the words "two thousand five hundred".

29 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph ten (10),  
30 line two (2) the words "thirty-three hundred" and substituting  
31 therefor the words "twenty-six hundred fifty".

32 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph eleven (11),  
33 lines one (1) and two (2), the words "thirty-four hundred" and sub-  
34 stituting therefor the words "twenty-seven hundred fifty".

1 SEC. 33. The salaries of all deputy auditors, deputy treasurers,  
2 deputy recorders, assistant county attorneys, deputy clerks of court,  
3 and all other deputy county officials shall be fixed by the board of

4 supervisors, not to exceed sixty (60) per cent of the salary of the  
5 principal of the respective office.

1 SEC. 34. (County Treasurer) Amend section fifty-two hundred  
2 twenty-two (5222), code, 1931, by striking from paragraph one (1),  
3 lines one (1) and two (2), the words "seventeen hundred" and sub-  
4 stituting therefor the words "fifteen hundred".

5 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph two (2),  
6 line two (2) the words "eighteen hundred" and substituting therefor  
7 the words "sixteen hundred".

8 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph three (3),  
9 line two (2), the words "nineteen hundred" and substituting therefor  
10 the words "seventeen hundred".

11 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph four (4),  
12 line two (2), the words "two thousand" and substituting therefor the  
13 words "seventeen hundred fifty".

14 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph five (5),  
15 line two (2), the words "twenty-one hundred" and substituting there-  
16 for the words "eighteen hundred".

17 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph six (6),  
18 line two (2) the words "twenty-two hundred" and substituting there-  
19 for the words "eighteen hundred fifty".

20 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph seven (7),  
21 line two (2) the words "twenty-four hundred" and substituting there-  
22 for the words "twenty-one hundred".

23 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph eight (8),  
24 line two (2) the words "twenty-eight hundred" and substituting  
25 therefor the words "twenty-three hundred fifty".

26 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph nine (9),  
27 line two (2) the words "three thousand fifty dollars" and substituting  
28 therefor the words "twenty-five hundred dollars".

29 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph ten (10),  
30 line two (2) the words "thirty-three hundred" and substituting there-  
31 for the words "twenty-six hundred fifty".

32 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph eleven (11),  
33 lines one (1) and two (2), the words "thirty-four hundred" and sub-  
34 stituting therefor the words "twenty-seven hundred fifty".

35 Further amend said section by striking the first fourteen (14) lines  
36 of paragraph thirteen (13).

1 SEC. 36. (County Recorder) Amend section fifty-two hundred  
2 twenty-four (5224), code, 1931, by striking from paragraph one (1),  
3 lines one (1) and two (2), the words "sixteen hundred" and substitut-  
4 ing therefor the words "fourteen hundred".

5 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph two (2),  
6 line two (2), the words "seventeen hundred" and substituting there-  
7 for the words "fifteen hundred".

8 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph three (3),  
9 line two (2) the words "eighteen hundred" and substituting therefor  
10 the words "sixteen hundred".

11 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph four (4),  
12 line two (2) the words "nineteen hundred" and substituting therefor  
13 the words "sixteen hundred fifty".

14 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph five (5),  
15 line two (2) the words "two thousand" and substituting therefor the  
16 words "seventeen hundred fifty".

17 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph six (6),  
18 line two (2) the words "twenty-one hundred" and substituting there-  
19 for the words "eighteen hundred".

20 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph seven (7),  
21 line two (2) the words "twenty-two hundred" and substituting there-  
22 for the words "eighteen hundred fifty".

23 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph eight (8),  
24 line two (2) the words "twenty-three hundred" and substituting  
25 therefor the words "nineteen hundred fifty".

26 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph nine (9),  
27 line two (2) the words "twenty-four hundred" and substituting there-  
28 for the words "twenty-one hundred".

29 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph ten (10),  
30 line two (2) the words "twenty-eight hundred" and substituting  
31 therefor the words "twenty-three hundred fifty".

32 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph eleven (11),  
33 lines one (1) and two (2), the words "thirty-one hundred" and sub-  
34 stituting therefor the words "twenty-five hundred".

1 SEC. 38. (County Attorney) Amend section fifty-two hundred  
2 twenty-eight (5228), code, 1931, by striking from subsection 1, lines 1  
3 and 2, the words "eleven hundred" and substituting therefor the  
4 words "twelve hundred".

5 Also, by striking from subsection two thereof, the words "four-  
6 teen hundred" and substituting the words "fifteen hundred".

7 Also, by striking from subsection 3, the words "sixteen hundred"  
8 and substituting therefor the words "seventeen hundred".

9 Also, by striking from subsection 4, the words "seventeen hundred"  
10 and substituting therefor the words "two thousand".

11 Also, by striking from subsection 5, the words "two thousand" and  
12 substituting therefor the words "twenty-five hundred".

13 Also, by striking from subsection 6, the words "twenty-two hun-  
14 dred" and substituting therefor the words "twenty-six hundred fifty".

15 Also, by striking from subsection 7, the words "twenty-five hun-  
16 dred" and substituting therefor the words "three thousand".

17 Also, by striking from subsection 8, the words "thirty-five hundred"  
18 and substituting therefor the words "thirty-three hundred".

19 Also, by striking from subsection 9, the words "four thousand"  
20 and substituting therefor the words "thirty-eight hundred".

21 Also, by striking from subsection 10, the words "five thousand"  
22 and substituting "forty-two hundred fifty".

1 SEC. 40. (Clerk of Court) Amend section fifty-two hundred  
2 thirty (5230), code, 1931, by striking from paragraph one (1), lines  
3 one (1) and two (2) the words "seventeen hundred" and substituting  
4 therefor the words "fifteen hundred".

5 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph two (2),  
6 line two (2) the words "eighteen hundred" and substituting therefor  
7 the words "one thousand six hundred".

8 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph three (3),  
9 line two (2) the words "nineteen hundred" and substituting therefor  
10 the words "one thousand seven hundred".

11 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph four (4),  
12 line two (2) the words "two thousand" and substituting therefor the  
13 words "seventeen hundred fifty".

14 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph five (5),  
15 line two (2) the words "twenty-one hundred" and substituting there-  
16 for the words "one thousand eight hundred".

17 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph six (6),  
18 line two (2) the words "twenty-two hundred" and substituting there-  
19 for the words "one thousand eight hundred fifty".

20 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph seven (7),  
21 line two (2) the words "twenty-four hundred" and substituting there-  
22 for the words "twenty-one hundred".

23 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph eight (8),  
24 line two (2) the words "twenty-eight hundred" and substituting  
25 therefor the words "twenty-three hundred fifty".

26 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph nine (9),  
27 line two (2) the words "three thousand fifty dollars" and substituting  
28 therefor the words "two thousand five hundred dollars".

29 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph ten (10),  
30 line two (2) the words "thirty-three hundred" and substituting there-  
31 for the words "twenty-six hundred fifty".

32 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph eleven (11),  
33 lines one (1) and two (2) the words "thirty-four hundred" and sub-  
34 stituting therefor the words "twenty-seven hundred fifty".

1 SEC. 42. (County Superintendent) Amend section fifty-two hun-  
2 dred thirty-two (5232), code, 1931, by striking from line three (3)  
3 the words "eighteen hundred" and substituting therefor the words  
4 "one thousand six hundred".

5 Further amend said section by striking from lines six (6) and seven  
6 (7), the words "three thousand" and substituting therefor the words  
7 "two thousand four hundred".

1 SEC. 43. (Compensation of Township Trustees) Amend section  
2 fifty-five hundred seventy-one (5571), code, 1931, by striking from  
3 paragraph one (1), line three (3) the words "four dollars" and sub-  
4 stituting therefor the words "three dollars".

5 Further amend said section by striking from paragraph one (1),  
6 line six (6) the words "four dollars" and substituting therefor the  
7 words "three dollars".

1 SEC. 44. (Compensation of Township Clerks) Amend section  
2 fifty-five hundred seventy-two (5572), code, 1931, by striking from  
3 paragraph one (1), lines four (4) and five (5) the words "four dol-  
4 lars" and substituting the words "three dollars".

1 SEC. 45. (Compensation of Assessors) Amend section fifty-five  
2 hundred seventy-three (5573), code, 1931, by striking from line six  
3 (6) the words "four dollars" and substituting therefor the words  
4 "three dollars".



5 Further amend said section by striking from line thirteen (13) the  
6 words "four dollars" and substituting therefor the words "three dol-  
7 lars".

1 SEC. 46. (Compensation of Assessors and Deputies) Amend sec-  
2 tion fifty-six hundred sixty-nine (5669), code, 1931, by striking from  
3 line nine (9) the words "eighteen hundred" and substituting therefor  
4 the words "one thousand six hundred".

5 Further amend said section by striking from line eleven (11) the  
6 words "eighteen hundred" and substituting therefor the words "one  
7 thousand six hundred".

8 Further amend said section by striking from line twelve (12) the  
9 word "five" and substituting therefor the word "four".

10 Further amend said section by striking from line fifteen (15) the  
11 word "five" and substituting therefor the word "four"; and by strik-  
12 ing from lines fifteen (15) and sixteen (16) the words "and fifty  
13 cents".

14 Further amend said section by striking from lines twenty-four (24)  
15 and twenty-five (25) the words "twenty-five hundred" and substitut-  
16 ing therefor the words "two thousand".

17 Further amend said section by striking from line twenty-seven (27)  
18 the words "eighteen hundred" and substituting therefor the words  
19 "fifteen hundred".

1 SEC. 47. (Salaries of Mayor and Councilmen) Amend section  
2 sixty-five hundred seventeen (6517), code, 1931, by striking from  
3 subsection one (1), line six (6) the words "one hundred fifty dollars"  
4 and substituting therefor the words "one hundred thirty-five dollars".

5 Further amend said section, subsection one (1), by striking from  
6 line ten (10) the words "one hundred twenty" and substituting there-  
7 for the words "one hundred eight".

8 Further amend said section by striking from subsection one (1),  
9 line fourteen (14) the words "twenty-five hundred" and substituting  
10 therefor the words "two thousand one hundred twenty-five".

11 Further amend said section, subsection one (1), by striking from  
12 line sixteen (16) the words "two thousand" and substituting therefor  
13 the words "seventeen hundred fifty".

14 Further amend said section, subsection two (2), by striking from  
15 lines three (3) and four (4) the words "twenty-five hundred" and  
16 substituting therefor the words "two thousand one hundred twenty-  
17 five".

18 Further amend said section, subsection two (2) by striking from  
19 line five (5) the words "eighteen hundred" and substituting therefor  
20 the words "one thousand six hundred".

21 Further amend said section, subsection three (3) by striking from  
22 line three (3) the words "three thousand" and substituting therefor  
23 the words "twenty-seven hundred".

24 Further amend said section, subsection three (3), by striking from  
25 lines four (4) and five (5) the words "twenty-five hundred" and sub-  
26 stituting therefor the words "twenty-two hundred fifty".

27 Further amend said section, subsection four (4) by striking from  
28 line three (3) the words "thirty-five hundred" and substituting there-  
29 for the words "thirty-one hundred fifty".

30 Further amend said section, subsection four (4) by striking from  
31 line four (4) the words "three thousand" and substituting therefor  
32 the words "twenty-seven hundred".

1 SEC. 48. (Compensation of Aldermen, Special Charter Cities)  
2 Amend section sixty-seven hundred four (6704), code, 1931, by strik-  
3 ing from line three (3) the words "six hundred" and substituting  
4 therefor the words "five hundred seventy".

1 SEC. 49. (Compensation of Mayor, Special Charter Cities) Amend  
2 section sixty-seven hundred five (6705), code, 1931, by striking from  
3 lines three (3) and four (4) the words "two thousand five hundred"  
4 and substituting therefor the words "two thousand one hundred  
5 twenty-five".

1 SEC. 50. (Compensation of Trustees of City Owned Public Utili-  
2 ties) Amend section sixty-nine hundred forty-three-c four (6943-c4),  
3 code, 1931, by striking from lines two (2) and three (3) the words  
4 "six hundred" and substituting therefor the words "five hundred  
5 seventy".

1 SEC. 51. The salaries of county sheriffs, deputy sheriffs, municipal  
2 court judges, superior court judges, as provided in section ten thou-  
3 sand seven hundred forty-eight (10748), code, 1931, and shorthand  
4 court reporters, shall not be affected by the provisions of this act.

1 SEC. 53. Amend section ten thousand seven hundred thirty-nine  
2 (10739), code, 1931, by striking the words "thirty-seven hundred  
3 fifty" in line three (3) and substituting therefor the words "thirty-  
4 two hundred".

1 SEC. 54. Whereas, on account of the financial and economic con-  
2 dition in Iowa and throughout the United States as heretofore rec-  
3 ognized in legislative enactments of this legislature and by declaration  
4 of the governor of the state, an emergency exists which requires that  
5 the salaries of public officials, as herein provided, be reduced to con-  
6 serve the expenditures of funds raised by taxation.

1 SEC. 55. That all provisions of the code, 1931, and laws of the  
2 forty-fourth (44th) general assembly, relating to salaries be amended,  
3 revised and codified in accordance herewith.

1 SEC. 56. Insofar as the provisions of this act may conflict with  
2 other laws of this state, the provisions of this act shall control.

1 SEC. 57. This act, being emergency legislation and being deemed  
2 of immediate importance, shall after its passage be published as  
3 required by law, and be in full force and effect upon the first day  
4 of the month following the enactment of this law.

Senate File No. 479. Approved April 24, 1933.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Washington Evening  
Journal, April 29, 1933, and the Atlantic News-Telegraph, April 29, 1933.

MRS. ALEX MILLER, *Secretary of State.*

Note: Washington Evening Journal and Atlantic News-Telegraph selected in accord-  
ance with section fifty-five (55), code, 1931.

Note: Missing sections, in the above act, were stricken by the legislature with the  
adoption of the conference committee report and concurrence in the amendments con-  
tained therein. See pages 1521-1522, House Journal and pages 1308-1309, Senate Journal.